

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INYO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PAIUTE-SHOSHONE INDIANS OF THE BISHOP COMMUNITY  
OF THE BISHOP COLONY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONGRESS  
OF AMERICAN INDIANS, NATIONAL INDIAN  
GAMING ASSOCIATION, AND INDIVIDUAL  
TRIBES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
(full listing of *Amici Curiae* inside)**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

RIYAZ A. KANJI  
*Counsel of Record*  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1000  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 769-5400

JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 466-7767

KAIGHN SMITH, JR.  
DRUMMOND WOODSUM &  
MACMAHON  
245 Commercial Street  
Portland, ME 04104  
(207) 772-1941

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 27, 2003

## **LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* TRIBES**

Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation  
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians  
Grand Portage Band of Chippewa Indians  
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians  
Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe  
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians  
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians  
Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation  
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe  
Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians  
Pueblo of San Ildefonso  
Pueblo of San Juan  
Pueblo of Santa Clara  
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community  
San Manuel Band of Serrano Mission Indians  
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Community  
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Petitioners’ Rote Invocation of the Needs of “State Law Enforcement” Presents No Justification for Overturning this Court’s Settled Sovereign Immunity Jurisprudence or for Curtailing the Tribal Right to Self-Governance.....	5
A. The Law Enforcement Issues Presented By This Case Are Very Narrow. ....	7
B. Tribes, Acting as Sovereigns and Free of State Encroachment, Already Serve as Effective Partners in Criminal Law Enforcement.....	11
1. Tribes Have Entered Into Numerous Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreements With States and Counties Around the Country .....	12
2. Tribes Have Promulgated Extradition Codes and Court Rules That Further Evidence the Tribes Commitment to Effective Law Enforcement .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

3. A Tremendous Amount of Law Enforcement Cooperation Takes Place on the Ground Between Tribes and Their Neighboring Jurisdictions..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 30

Appendix A

Memorandum from Bill Lockyer, Attorney General, State of California, to All California District Attorneys, Sheriffs, and Chiefs of Police (Apr. 16, 2002)..... 1a

Appendix B

Memorandum from Patrick Irvine, Solicitor General of Arizona to all Division and Section Chief Counsels (May 9, 2002) ..... 5a

Appendix C

Letter from Paul K. Charlton, United States Attorney for the District of Arizona to Tribal and Non-Tribal Members of the Law Enforcement Coordinating Committee for the District of Arizona (Feb. 11, 2002)..... 8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arizona ex rel. Merrill v. Turtle</i> , 413 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	19
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	4
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	30
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896) .....	9
<i>Espitia v. Tulalip Tribes</i> , TUL-CR-10/02-476, Search Warrant (Tulalip Tribal Ct. filed Oct. 10, 2002) .....	27
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	9
<i>Husband v. Wife</i> , MCPA-2001-1065 (Mashantucket Pequot Ct. App. Jan. 24, 2003) .....	20
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	4
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998) .....	8
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	12, 19
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	3
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	7, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

<i>In re Personnel Files of Dr. Melvin E. Chandler,</i> No. TUL-C1-12/96-693 (Tulalip Tribal Ct. Jan. 16, 1997) .....	27
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	10
<i>State v. Roote</i> , No. 02-0761-FY-3 (86 <sup>th</sup> Dist. for the County of Antrim, Mich. 2002) .....	25
<i>Tracy v. Superior Court</i> , 810 P.2d 1030 (Ariz. 1991) .....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....	3
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 722 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Boots</i> , 80 F.3d 580 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 118 F.3d 1344 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	3
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	9
<i>United States v. Yankton</i> , 168 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2002) .....	5
<i>Washington v. A Gray and White Double Wide –</i> <i>17631 Crummit Lane</i> (Suquamish Tribal Ct., Sept. 27, 2002) .....	26
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of</i> <i>the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 13 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1073 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2702(2) .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(3) .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(4) .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2715(a) .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2716(b) .....	28
25 C.F.R. §§ 571.1-571.14 .....	28
Ariz. Const. art. XX .....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3874 .....	14, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Enabling Act, Sec. 20 .....	24
Mich. Ct. R. 2.615 .....	19
1987 N.C. Sess. Laws ch. 427 .....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1E-1 .....	20
N.D. Ct. R. 7.2 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

Nev. Rev. Stat. 171.1255 .....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 11-13-1 .....	28
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-1-11 .....	14
Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 82.5.....	20
Bay Mills Indian Community Ct. R. 1.101-1.301 .....	19
Cherokee Code § 25-5.....	20
Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation Extradition Code .....	18
Fort McDowell Yavapai Community Law and Order Code, Ch. 7 .....	18
Grand Traverse Band Ct. R. 10.001-10.107.....	19
Hannahville Indian Community, Ct. R. 1.000- 1.300.....	19
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Regs. 1.100- 1.103 .....	19
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Ct. R. 4.000-4.400.....	19
Nez Perce Tribal Code, Ch. 2-1, R. 20 .....	18
Poarch Band of Creek Indians Code, § 9-2.....	18
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community Tribal Code, Ch. 7.....	18
Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribal Ordinance, Ch. 30-02-01 .....	18
Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribal Ordinance, Ch. 30-10-01 .....	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation Law and Order Code, Title XII, R. 33.....	18
White Mountain Apache Tribe, Crim. Code, Ch. 3 .....	18

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 107th Cong. (July 25, 2001) (statement of Bruce G. Ohr, Chief, Dep’t of Justice, Organized Crime and Racketeering Section, Crim. Div.).....</i>	29
--	----

**LAW ENFORCEMENT MATERIALS**

Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Reservation – Cooperative Agreement Providing For Cross-Deputization of Law Enforcement Officers of the Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Reservation, the City of Wolf Point, the City of Poplar, the Montana Highway Patrol, and Roosevelt County.....	13
Bay Mills Indian Community – Tax Agreement Between Bay Mills Indian Community and the State of Michigan.....	18
Cherokee Nation – A Law Enforcement Agreement Between and Among the Cherokee Nation, The United States of America, the State of Oklahoma and its Political Subdivisions, the Various Boards of County Commissioners, and Various Law Enforcement Agencies .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma – Cross- Deputization Agreement Among the City of Bennington, Oklahoma, the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma.....	16
Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation – Agreement By and Between The Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation and The State of Oregon Regarding Fresh Pursuit and Extradition.....	16
Eastern Shoshone and Northern Arapaho Tribes – Law Enforcement Agreement Among the Eastern Shoshone and Northern Arapaho Tribes, Hot Springs County, and the Bureau of Indian Affairs.....	16
Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa – Cooperative Agreement Regarding Law Enforcement Between the Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa and St. Louis County (Minnesota) .....	15
Grand Traverse Band – Deputization Agreement Between the Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians and the Sheriff of Leelanau County (Michigan) .....	15
Grand Traverse Band – Letter from Leelanau County Sheriff’s Office to Grand Traverse Band (Sept. 1, 1998) .....	25
Grand Traverse Band – Leelanau County Sheriff’s Office/Grand Traverse Band Police Dep’t Mutual Assistance Summary .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

Hoop Valley Tribe – Joint Powers Agreement  
Between the Hoopa Valley Tribe and the County  
of Humboldt ..... 16, 17

Hoop Valley Tribe – Humboldt County Drug  
Task Force and Hoopa Valley Tribal Police  
Department Investigative Reports..... 27

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe Indians – Cooperative  
Law Enforcement Agreement Between the Leech  
Lake Band of Ojibwe Indians and the Counties of  
Beltrami, Cass, Hubbard, Itasca and the City of  
Cass Lake (Minnesota)..... 13, 16

Letter from Paul K. Charlton, United States  
Attorney for the District of Arizona to Tribal and  
Non-Tribal Members of the Law Enforcement  
Coordinating Committee for the District of  
Arizona (Feb. 11, 2002) ..... 21

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, Dep’t of  
Public Safety Yearly Report, 2002..... 26

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians –  
Police Report, #55-0X10-03 (Feb. 7, 2003)..... 25

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians –  
Interlocal Agreement for Deputization and  
Mutual Law Enforcement Assistance Between  
the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians  
and the County of Emmet (Michigan) ..... 15
